This .pdf document is bookmarked

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

Variable Speed Mill-Drill Machines

Models: JMD-45VSPF, JMD-45VSPFT

JMD-45VSPFT (tapping model) shown

JET

427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, Tennessee 37086 Part No. M-351050
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Edition 4 12/2019

www.jettools.com Copyright © 2017 JET


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


8l

T 6t 626121~ 416-2

621 &P

—647(2)

M3IA papoldx3 — A|quiassy aseg pue d|qel L4dSASY- ‘AdSASY-QNr 1121



12.1.2 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Table and Base Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size

601 ............ JMD18-228G............. TabDIE e 1< |
602............ JMD18-229................ FiXed T-BlOCK...... ettt e
603............ JMD18-230................ 1S3 (o] o J0 1T SRS
604 ............ TS-0207021 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ............eevvvvvvvvvvvvvnnnnns 1/4”-20x1/2” .....
605............ JMD18-368................ Ball Oiler ... VA
606............ JMD18-201................ Table HandWheel............cooiiiiiiii et e
606-1......... TS-0267041 .............. St SCreW ..o 1/47-20x3/8” .....
607A.......... JMD18-201A ............. Handle Assembly (#607-1 thru 607-3).........ccoviiiiies civeinieeeeiieeees
607-1......... JMD18-201-1 ............ Hex Socket Head Cap Screw (RE: JMD18-201-2).. 3/8"-16x16........
607-2......... JMD18-201-2 ............ HANAIE ..o e
607-3......... TS-0561031 .............. HEX NUL ... 3/87-16 .............
609............ JMD18-220................ Table ClULCh ... e
610............ JMD18-366................ SPriNG Pin oo 5x38L mm ........
611 .o JMD18-222................ Left FIaNge.....coooiiieeee e e
612 ............ TS-0208061 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ..........ccccvevvceeevnnennn. 5/16”-18x1” ......
613A.......... JMD18-223A ............. Table Nut Set (#613-1 thru 616-3).......ccceeeiiiiiiiiiit e,
613-1......... JMD18-223................ Table NUL ..o TM23.7-10 .......
613-2......... TS-1502041 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ........cccccvevveeevicivinenn, M5-0.8x16........
613-3......... TS-1550031 .............. Flat Washer .......c.ooeiiieeee e M5
B616A.......... JMD18-224A ............. Table Screw Assembly (#616-1 thru 616-6) ............ ceeeevvviciiiienneenn.
616-1......... JMD18-224................ Table Lead SCreW......ccooieiiieeiee ettt eeeeiteeeeseeee e
616-2......... BB-51103................... Thrust Bearing ........ccccuvvveeeieieiiiiiieeeee e 51103.....ccc......
616-3......... JMD18-226................ RIGht FIANGE ..ot e e e eeiee e e e
616-4 ......... JMD18-202-1 ............ Graduated Dial .......coooiueieeee s e
616-5......... JMD18-202................ Dial CIULCR ... e
616-6......... JMD18-366................ SPriNG Pin .o 5x38L mm.........
617 oo JMD18N-617 ............. LINK SCIEW ...t e e
618............ JMD18-121................ INAICAOr Plate.....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiice s e
619 ............ JMD18-204-2 ............ RIVEL . 2Mmm..eee,
620............ JMD18-216G............. Center Base.......coooeieeiiieeeeeee e 1 | I
621 ... JMD18-219................ ANti-DUSE Plate.........ocoiiiiii e e
622 ............ JMD18-217 ... Anti-Dust Plate ASSEMDIY .........ooiiiiiiiiies e,
623 ............ JMD18-227................ GID SHFP v K |
624 ............ JMD18-207................ LT oIS {1 o J 3L
625............ JMD18-214................ FIXed BIOCK ....ceiiiiiiiie s e
626 ............ TS-0051011 .............. HeX Cap SCreW......cooooeiieiiieeee e 5/16”-18x1/2” ...
627 ... JMD18-212................ Gib StHP BOIt ... e
628 ............ JMD18N-628............. BUSNING ..o e e ee e
629............ JMD18-213-1 ............ Locking Handle.............ooiiiiiiiie e e
630............ JMD18-213................ Y= S T =SSR
631............ TS-0208061 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ........ccccceeeveeevicevvnenn, 5/16"-18x1" ......
632............ TS-0051101 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ..........ccccvevvciveeinnennn. 5/167-18x2-1/4"
633A.......... JMD18-215A ............. ACME Nut Assembly (#633-1 thru 633-3) ......ccccevees eeieiiieeeiieees
635A.......... JMD18-205A ............. ACME Nut Assembly (#635-1 thru 635-6) .......cccceee eeeeriiieeeeiiieeens
635-1......... JMD45GH-635-1 ....... Cross Lead SCrew .........cooviieiiiiiiieeieeeeee e TM23...............
635-2......... BB-51103......ccceeeeenes Thrust Bearing ........cceeeeiiee e 51103...cccnee.
635-3......... JMD18-204................ SQUANE FIange .......euiiiiiiee et rre e
635-4......... JMD18-202-1 ............ Graduated Dial .........coouiieeiie s e
635-5......... JMD18-202................ Dial CIULCR ... e
635-6......... JMD18-366................ SPrNG Pin oo 5x38 mm..........
643 ............ TS-0208022 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw........cccceeeveeeeviivineennn. 5/16”-24x1/2” ...
644 ............ JMD18N-644 ............. LOCK WaSher........eeeieiieeee e 516"
645............ JMD18N-645.............. PIUG e PT1/4’x3/8” ......
646 ............ 365534 ... ANGIE VIS ... e
647 ............ 365534-01......cceeeeenn. Hardware Package (2 Bolts, 2 Nuts, 2 Washers).... .......ccccceiieeenns
648 ............ JMD45GH-648 .......... BaSE . e
.................. JMD40GH-AP ........... Accessory Package (not shown) * ..ot i

19



* Contents of JIMD40GH-AP Accessory Package:

.................. JMD18-020......ccccuveee. CULEI ATDOT ... e
.................. LY 2 o - o o |- SRS
.................. JMD18-039......ccccceee. HANAIE ROG......cciiiiii e e
.................. LY L 4 o T o TS
.................. JMD18-050......cccceeee. LOCK HANAIE ...t e
.................. 561704 ...................... Drill Chuck w/Chuck Key ..........ccccceevniiiininneeneeee .. JT6, 1/2" (13mm) ...
.................. JMD18-086................ Face Mill Cutter Assembly.........cccccceeeerviiiiiineene . 37 (74MM) e,
.................. JMD18-086A ............. Cutter Insert (INStalled) ...........ooooiie s e
.................. JMD18-021................ Chuck Arbor (Installed) ...........cccuriiiiiiiii i e
.................. 365534 ...t ANGIE VIS i e
.................. JMD18-058........cceeee. HANAIE CrankK....ccooeiiiiiiiii e et
.................. LY 0 L T T = SR
.................. TS-152704 ....cocoveeee. HEXWIENCh ... SMIM e,
.................. TS-152705 ....ooeeeeeeee. HEXWIENCh .. AMM e,
.................. TS-152706 .....ccovceeee. HEXWIENCh ... DMM
.................. TS-0209051 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCrew.........ccccveveeveeiniireeicienennee. 3/87-16X17 i,
.................. TS-0680041 .............. Flat Washer ... 3187
.................. 365534-01................. Hardware Package (2 Bolts, 2 Nuts, 2 Washers) ... .....ccccocvvriiiiniciicineens
.................. JMDA40GH-PW ......c... PIUM WIENCK ... e et et

20



¥4

503(2)

M3IA papoldx3 — A|quiassy uwnjod 1ddSASY- ‘AdSASY-AINr L'2'2)



12.2.2 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Column Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size

501A.......... JMD45GH-501A........ Vertical Square Column Assembly (#501,502,507). ....ccccceveeiieeeannnes
501 ... JMD45GH-501 .......... Vertical Square ColumN..........coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeies eevveeeeeeeeeeeerareeeees
502 ............ JMD45GH-502 .......... HeadstoCck SWIVEl BASE .........covveiiiiiiiiiiiiiecceciiiiees cevvviiieee e e e
503 ...cceee. JMD45GH-503 .......... Ol CUP ettt PT1/8" ...
504 ............ JMD45GH-504 .......... Adjustable SCrew ..........ooo i e
505 ... JMD45GH-505 .......... HANAIE ..o e
507 ............ JMD45GH-507 .......... o U
508............ JMD45GH-508........... BUSKING ...t s
509............ JMD45GH-509 .......... 1T [ U URS
510 . JMD45GH-510 .......... RIVEL . $2-5L....ccueee.
511 JMD45GH-511 .......... ANti-DUSE Plate.......oooiiiie e e
512 .. FO01216.......ccnnnn..... Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw BO .........cccccc........ M5x10L ............
513 e FOO1175 .. Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw BO ........................ M4x8L ..............
514 .......... JMD45GH-514 .......... ANti-DUSE Plate.......cooviiiiiiiiieci e e
515 e JMD45GH-515 .......... Press BOArd...........uuuuiuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieireeernesnannnnnnnnnns eeeennnnnnneeeeenreaa..
517 o TS-0720131 .............. Lock WaSher.........cccoiiiiiiiieiiiee e 58"
518 ............ TS-0071051 .............. HeX Cap SCreW......cccovviiieiiiiee et 5/8"-11x2-1/2"L
519 .. JMD45GH-519 .......... SEEEI PIAte ....eeeeee e s
520 ............ FO01216.....cccvvennnee Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw BO ...............c........ M5x10L ............
524 ............ JMD45GH-524 .......... 2] = To (] TSR
525 ............ BB-6003ZZ7................ Ball BEANNG ....coeiiiiieeeiiie e 600327 ............
526 ............ FO06045.................... C-Retainer Ring, External.........cccccccoooiiiiieeeeiininns ST e,
527 ............ JMD45GH-527 .......... Gar Shaft .. .. e e
528 ............ JMD45GH-528 .......... Key, Double Rd. Head.............coocvvvvivieeeeieiiieen. 5x5x28L mm ....
529 ............ JMD45GH-529 .......... Vo U
530 ..ccccueenn. JMD45GH-530........... 2] o1 S
531 e JMD45GH-531 .......... 2] 3 1oV TSR
532............ FOO5671....ccceeeeeennen Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ........cccceeeeeeeeviiinneennn. M12x85L ..........
533 .. FO06033........ccvvvenees C-Retainer Ring, Internal ...........ccccooiiviiiiiicinieen R35 ..o
534 ............ JMD45GH-534 .......... WOrm Shaft.... ..ot e
535 JMD45GH-535.......... WOIM GEAN ..ceiiiei ettt e ceeeeeesannreeeeeaeeaaas
536............ JMD45GH-536 .......... BEAMNG .. e e aeeeanees
537 . JMD45GH-537 .......... SUPPOIt FIANGE ... ceee e e
538 ...ueeeeen. TS-1504051 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw .........cccocveviiieeeneen. M8x25L ............
539............ TS-1504121 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ...........coevvvvvevveveeeeennns M8x60L ............
540 ............ JMD40GH-59-1 ......... L0 - o |
542 ............ JMD18-201A.............. Handle ASSEMDIY.....c.ooiiiiiiiee s cev e e
543 ............ JMD45GH-543 .......... Swivel Base Flange ........ooooiiiiiiiieeee s e
544 ............ JMD45GH-544 .......... Hex Socket Flat Head SCrew.........cccuvvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiies v
546 ............ TS-1504041 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ........cccoceveviiieeeneen. M8x20L ............
547 ... TS-1540061 .............. HEX NUL...coiiii e M8
548 ............ SB-6MM ........ccee.... Steel Ball ....ooeeeeeeeeeee e gemm..............
550............ FO05461 ............uuu... Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ..........ccoevvvvvvvveveeieennns M12-1.75x75....
552 ... TS-2284352 ............. Pan Head Screw ..o M4x35L ...........
553 ........... JMD40GH-124 ......... Lamp Assembly ... 110V
554 ... GHD20-126.............. =T g oI = 7= 1 SR
555 ........... TS-1503031 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCrew .........ooocciiieieeiiiieee. M6x12L ...........

22

Qty
............. 1



€c

@c
v/

2a(4)

M3IA papoldx3 — A|quiassy peaH Jea9 | IdSASY- ‘AdSASY-ANr L'€Z)



12.3.2 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Gear Head Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
29 e TS-081C022............. Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw................cc........ 3/16"-24UNCx3/8"L .... 4
710 GHD20PF-40 ............ SCIBW ..ttt ettt 3/16” X 3/8” ..o 1
42 . 61105 ..o, SPIING BASE .ot e e 1
43 . GHD20PF-43 ............ SPriNg Pin .o 3X12mMMm..iiiieeee, 2
44 ............. GHD20PF-44 ............ SCIEW ..ttt ettt 316" X 3/47 oo 3
45 .. 61103S....ccciieee. Spring and Cover (iNCIUES #46) ........ccueieiiiiieiiis e 1
46 ... 61103 ..o, Spring Cover (RE:BT1103S) .. .uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e ceeee e ee e 1
47 e TS-0680021 .............. Flat Washer ........cccco e A" 1
48 ..o TS-0720071 .............. Lock WaSher...........coiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e A" i 1
49 ... 6185 .. 1o Te! 1l 1 o] o USRS 1
50A............ GHD20-50-A ............. Chuck Guard Assembly (#50-1 thru 50-9).....cccccviee veeeeiieeee e 1
50-1........... JMD18-125-1 ............ Chuck Guard and Support RO .........cceiiriiiiieiiies e 1
50-2........... JMD18-125-2 ............ Support Rod (RE:JMD18-125-1) ...uueiiiiieiiie e eiis e 1
50-3........... TS-2361051 .............. LOCK WaShETr.......cccueeiiieie e M5 e 4
504........... TS-1502021 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ........ccccceevveeevvciiinnnn, M5 X 10 2
50-5........... GHD20-50-5.............. Chuck Guard Bracket ..........coooe it e 1
50-6........... JMD18-125-5 ............ Rotary SUPPOIt BASse ........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et s ceriieee e e e e 1
50-7 ....oeee... JMD18-125-6 ............ Hex Socket Head Cap Screw .........cccocveviiieeeninennn. MS X 15L . 2
50-8........... TS-1551041 .............. Lock Washer.........cooviiiiiiiieeee e MB ..o 2
50-9........... 6286490 ...........eveeeee. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ..........ccccvevvcieeevnnennn. M6 X 15L ... 2
52 i TS-0071141 .............. HEeX Cap SCreW.......coiiiiiiii e 5/8"-11 x 5-1/2" ............. 2
53 i GHD20-53................. L@ 1118 U T R VA PT e 1
55 . JMD45VSPF-55....... Electric Box Complete (JMD-45VSPF) ......cccccoviit veeiiieee e 1
................. JMD45VSPFT-55.....Electric Box Complete (JMD-45VSPFT)....ccccccois vevieieeiee e |1
65 ... JMD45VSPF-65....... SENSOr BracCKet ......cooiiuiiiieiiiiii et et e 1
66 ............ TS-1531012 ............. Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw.............cccccee...... M3X5L.....ccovvveieieeen 2
68 ... JMD45VSPF-68....... TOP COVET ...ttt e e et aeee e e e e e e eee e e e e e e e eaaaeees 1
69 ....cceeee. F009884................... Socket Head Button Screw ........cccccovcveviiicineenn. 1V/157,¢ 1 I 4
70 .. 2421003 .......cccvvvvee. Handle ROd ASSEMDIY ........oviiiiiiiiiiiee e es e e e e e e e e e e e eenees 1
76 e 2401076 .....eeeeveenee Yo SR 1
76-1 .. 2450060 .......ccceennee. POINEET <.t e et e e e e e e e e e e aeeen 3
78 e 6112 i RUDBDEr Gasket ..o e 1
82 .. 6114 e LOCK NUL .ttt eeeaneeesneeeseeeeneeesneeeanneens 1
83 .. GHD20PF-83 ............ Star Washer, External Tooth .........cocovvvevviiiviiiiiinnnnns M3O0 .o, 1
84 .. BB-30206 .................. Taper Roller Bearing .......cccccooviiiieeeiieiiiiiiiieeeeeeenn 30206....ccccciiiiiiiieeeeennn 1
85 . 6116-R8 ..o QUII . R8 ..o, 1
86 ..o 6117-R8 ... Spindle Shaft ..o R8 e 1
.................. 6117N-R8 ................. Spindle Shaft (s/n 1912xxxx and higher)............... R8 ... 1
87 e BB-30207 ..........cc...u. Taper Roller Bearing .......cccccooviiiieeeiiiiiniiiiieeceeenn 30207 ..oeeeeeeeiieeeeeee 1
88 .. 6119 i, 27T o KO- T o SR PPPRPN 1
89 i B127 oo, SCIrEW KBY ..ttt ee —eaeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anees 1
110 I TS-0561031 .............. HEX NUL...coiiiii e 3/87-16 oo 1
91 e 2401066 ............ooeeee.. Gear Lever Bracket..........oooii s e 1
92 i JMD45VSPF-92 ........ PIUG e e 1
93 e 2401068 ........cceveeeee. Gear Lever (RIGht) ..o e 1
9 ... TS-0207021 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ........ccccceeeveeevicivvneenn. 1/4”-20 x 1/2" ................ 1
95 i 2401070 .....oeeeveenee. Lever Shaft (Right) ......oooeeeie s e 1
9. 2401071 oo Lever Shaft (Left) ... ..o e 1
97 e GHD20PF-97 ............ C-Ring, External .........ccccoceiviirini e S12 e 1
98 . GHD20PF-98 ............ Ol SIght GIaSS ... eeeeieiieeee e e ertee et e e e 1
9. GHD20PF-99 ............ ST = 3/16" X 3/8” ..o 8
100............ GHD20PF-100 .......... Ol S .. G112 e 2
102 ............ 2401075 ..., SPEEA LEVET ..ottt eetee e e e neeas 1
106 ............ GHD20PF-106 .......... L@ I 10T T SRS 1
107 ... TS-0209081 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ..........cccceveviiieeeinnennn. 3/8”-16 x 3/4" ................ 6
108 ............ GHD20PF-108 .......... 1Y T (=Y g T TSRS 2
109 ............ TS-0267021 .............. SEESCIEW ...t 1/4"-20 x 1/4" ................ 2
110 oo JMD45VSPF-110....... 1Y o] (o SR 1.5HP 3PH 230V .......... 1
e I GHD20PF-111 .......... Double Rd. Hd. K&y ......cccoeviiiiiciieie e 6 x6x30mm............... 1
112 ... TS-0209031 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw .........cccccveviieeenieeen. 3/8”-16 x 3/4” ........c...... 6

24



Index No. Part No. Description Size

113 ., GHD20-89................. Brass Fitling........uuveeeiiiiii s e
114 ... TS-0561071 .............. HeX NUL....oo e 5/8”-11 e
116 ............ FO08242.................... HexX Cap SCreW......cooooeiiiiiieie e 5/8”-11 x 2-1/4”
119 .. 6126-1....ccciiieeeeenn, Collar (threaded).........coueeiiiiiiiiiiiee e e
120 ............ 6125-1 oo L0701 =T N 11 S
121 s 6125-2..ccciiiiiiien COMIAN . e
124 ........... JMD40GH-124 .......... Lamp ASSEMDIY ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 110V e
125............ TS-2284352 .............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw..............cccvvvveeee. M4-0.7x35L ......
126 ............ GHD20-126............... Lamp BaSE ... ee e
127 ............ TS-1503031 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ........ccccvveeveeeevinvneennn. M6x12L ............
150 ..o TS-0561071 .............. HEX NUL ... 5/8"-11 .............
151 e TS-0680081 .............. Flat Washer ... 5/87 e
201 o 2450001G ....cccvvenee. Head Body COVET ........ooiiiiiiiieriec it et
202............ 2450002G ................. Head Body Casting........cccuuuiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiee e esriiiiiees ceviinineeeeeeennnnees
218 .. 2450008 ..........cevveee. LYo 4 T Y SR
219 .. TS-1523011 .............. St SCreW ..o M6 X6..............
220 ............ FO06033........ccvveeennes C-Ring, Internal ..o R35 .,
227 oo 2450014 .....oeeeen. (070 Y= RS
233 .. GHD20PF-233 .......... SCIBW ..ttt e e e M4 x25............
235 ... 2450020 .......ceeeueeenn. Release BIOCK........coooiiiiiee e e
236............ 2450021 ... Small Pinion Shaft ...........cooiiiiiii s e
237 . 2450022A.................. Cylindrical KeY ......cuvvviiiieeiiiiiiieece e M8x12..............
238 ... 2450023 .........ccevveee. WOIM GEAN ...ttt ettt e e eeeeanteaeenneeeeeenneeas
239 2450024 ............cec..... Clutch Key Base ......coooiiiiieeiee e e
241 ... 2450026 ........cccuveen. ClIULCN KEY .t e
242 ............ 2450027 .....eeeeenn SPriNG Pin .o a5x18L ............
243 ............ 2450028 .......ccceveeen. SPIING et e
244 ... GHD20PF-244 .......... C-Ring, External ...........cccoooiiiiiiiii e S25
246 ............ 2450030.......cccevuvenne BUSHING PN ..o e
247 ............ 2450031 ..o, BUSHING STOP i e
248 ............ 2450032 .......ccevuveen. SCaAlE BASE ..o
249 ... GHD20PF-249 .......... RIVEL . @2x4L ...............
250 ............ 2450033 .......coeeveene Scale Base Set SCrew ..o e
254 ... 2450037 ...cceeeeen Handle HUb ... ... e
255 ... 2450038N.................. HaNdIe RO ... e
257 e 2450039......cccoceeeeee. Handle RO PiN ... e eeee e
258 ... 2450040 .......cccevneeen. WASRET ... e
259 ............ TS-1504021 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ..........cccccvevvcieeencnennn. M8-1.25 x 12....
265............ GHD20PF-265 .......... Double Rd. Hd. K€Y ......ccccuviiiiiieeiiiieeee e, 5x5x32mm...
266............ 2450045 ... (070 1YY OSSR
268 ............ TS-1502031 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ........ccccceeeveeevicivinenn, M5-0.8 x 12......
269............ GHD20PF-269 .......... K Y s 4 x4 x10mm ...
270 ... 24500470 .....cccevueeeee. HaNAWhEel ... e
271 e GHD20PF-271 .......... WASKET ... —ee e
272 ............ TS-1503031 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ........ccccceeeveeevicvineenn, M6-1.0 x 12......
279 .. JMD40GH-279 .......... Handle Assembly..........ccooociiiiiiiiiiee e, 516"
282............ GHD20PF-282 .......... PIUG e 7187 i
283 ............ GHD20PF-283 .......... (O | =Y | SR
287 ... GHD20PF-287 .......... SPriNG PiNceeeeeiicceceee e 4x16mm...........
291 o 2450051 ....cooveeeenn PN e e eeeeeaeeeeeaaeeeaaanns
293 ... HP309 .....ccceiiies TaPer PiN oo M6xg7 (1:48) ...
313 . 2450063 .......ccceeeveeeen. HANAIE ..ot e e e e eee e
315 TS-0680011 .............. Flat Washer ... 316"
332 . GHD20PF-332 .......... PN e @5x15L .............
333 . 2450069 .........ccceeee.. DUSE PIALE ... e
341 ........... JMD45VSPF-341.....MOtOr COrd ........ceoviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 14AWGXA4C ...
342 ........... JMDA45VSPF-342.....POWETN COId .......oeiiiiiiiiie et eee e e e
345 ............ TS-0640081 .............. HEX NUL....oo e 5/16"-18 ...........
346 ............ GHD20PF-346 .......... Manual Feed KNoD ... e
347 ............ JMD45VSPF-347 ...... Name Plate for JMD-45VSPF ........ccccoiiiiiiiiies e
.................. JET-92........ccceeeeeeeee... JET Logo (nOt ShOWN)...eeieiiiiiieiiiceeieieeeee. 92X38MM
348 ............ 2450086A.................. Pinion Shaft ..o



Index No.

Part No.

2450097 ..
2450096 ..
2450095 ..
2450068G
2450081A
2450082A
2450083A
2450084A
GHD20PF
2450089A
2450072A
2450071A
2450070A
2450074A
2450073A
2450078A
2450075A
2450076A
2450077A
2450085A
2450079 ..
GHD20PF
290089....
SB-8MM ..
2450087A

357 o
370 ..

GHD20-374...............

2450100 ..
GHD20PF

=376 ..........

TS-0208071 ..............
CAB003Z<7.................

GHD20PF
GHD20PF
2450088A

=379 ..........
-380 ..........

LM000292 .................
LMO000293..................

Description Size Qty

Clutch Key Pin ... B7x23L mm ..o 2
CIULCN SCrEW ... ee cee e e s e e e e e e s sarreeee e e e e s 1
L3 [T ] o T N OSSO 1
(CT=T= T = To ) TR 1
GEAN SNAMt .ciiii e e e 1
Speed Change LEVET........couuiiiiiiie et iee ceee e s a e e 1
S (o] 1SS 1
SPIING LEAT ..o e 1
o TSP PPPPPPPIN 3x10L mm .....oeeeeeenn. 2
FiXed BUSHING .....uiiiiiieiieiee et s ceriiie e e e e e e s re e e e e e s ennnes 1
BB ... et e e e e —eeeeaae————eaaa e e e i ——————aaaaaan 1
L= SO 1
(CTCT= T TR OP PR 1
LAV = ] 1= R 4
SNt . e 1
TransSmMISSION WO .....ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et ee e s rrrereeesssssnaaeeeeeeeassnnnaeeeeas 1
(CTCT= T TR OPUP 1
L= SO 1
(CTCT= T PRSPPI 1
Yo 7= TeT =Y gl o o USSR 1
SPEEA LEVET ..ottt ee —rtte e e e e e e neeas 1
SPEEA SCAIE ...t ee e e e e 1
ST o] 410 To [P TSSOV PPN 1
Steel Ball ...oeevieeeiiciieeiee e <7110 F 1
ClULCh BUSKING ... ceee e s e ee e e 1
Flat Washer ... 1/2”x7/8" X 2"....uuu.. 1
LAV = ] = P ERRR 1
E-Retainer RiNg .......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e ES o 2
Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ............evvvvvvvvvvvvvvnnnnns 5/16”-18 x 1-1/4"L ......... 4
Ball BEAING ...t es —e e e e e e e e 4
Double Rd. Hd. Key .......cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 5x5x28L mm............. 1
O] o S S 1
Graduated Bottom Plate ...........ooviiiiiiiiieis e 1
ID/Warning Label, JMD-45VSPF (not shown) ......... «oooooiiiiiiieee e 1
ID/Warning Label, JMD-45VSPFT (not shown)....... cccccoeiviiiiiiiiieeiieiieee. 1

26



12.4.1 JMD-45VSPFT Tapping Assembly — Exploded View

12.4.2 JMD-45VSPFT Tapping Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size

11 6513 . FEEA BASE ....eeiiiieiiie s e
12 s JMD45VSPFT-12...... Threaded Rod ASSEMDIY ........ooviiiiiiiiieeee e e,
13 s 6193 ... UL et aeeeeeanaeeeaaes
14 . TS-0050091 .............. HeX Cap SCreW......ccoocuiiieiiieeeee e 1/4"-20 x 2"
15 s TS-0561011 .............. HEeX NUL....oo e 1/4"-20 .......
16 e, 6192 ..o Depth Stop BIOCK ......ccceieeeiiiie e cvieeeniiee e
34 JMD45VSPFT-34 ...... Name Plate for JMD-45VSPFT.......cccooiiiiiiiiiiees e
ree e JET-92....coiiie JET Logo (N0t ShOWN).....ccvviiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 92x38MM ...
70 e, 61102 .o Limit Plate ... e
71 e, TS-0680021 .............. Flat Washer ..o 1/4".............
T2 . FOOO0197 ....ovveeees Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw...........cccccoceevnnee.. #8-32 x 1/4"
75 i, GHD20PFT-403-1..... Limit Bracket.........ooooiiiii s e
76 e TS-081C042.............. Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw ............cccccccevinee.. #10-24x5/8”
TT e ET-1610 .cooviiieeenns Limit BIOCK ...eeeiiiiiieie i e
78 e JSH275-43-1............. Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw...........cccoccceeeieeee.. M3x15........
79 i, GHD20PFT-407-1..... Limit SUPPOIT ... e

27

SN
a



12.5.1 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Gears Assembly — Exploded View

15(2)
297(2)| 293
1 (E5)
. .
=
N
3 292
35102 S

28



12.5.2 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Gears Assembly — Exploded View

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T s JMD45VSPF-100...... MaIN Shaft COVEI ....eeiiieeeeeee s et e e e e e eeaae 1
2 e GHD20-28................. Ol SBANL ... e ———————————— 1
1 I JMD45GH-03 ............ Draw Bar.......coccuuveeeeeeeee e TG e 1
4o, GHD20-4 ................... Retainer Ring, Internal..........ccccccooiiii e, RB8 ..o, 1
L J GHD20PF-5 .............. Retainer Ring, External ............ccccccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. S40 e, 1
[, BB-60087Z7................ Ball BEAINNG ....cccccvviieeciiiie it 6008ZZ .......cooeeveeeee 2
T 2401006 .................... [o] [N €Y= T BT e 1
.................. 2401006N ................. Idle Gear (s/n 1912xxxx and higher) ....................... 53T / 2-Slot ................... 1
8 e, GHD20-7 ......uvvveeeee.. (O R ST=Y: | I 1
LS I 2401008 .......coevvveeeeeen Ol SEAI RING...vviiiiiiiiie ittt eas eeete e e e et e e e s e e e e srree e e aareas 1
10 i, GHD20-9.......evvee [ TUES O 01 V7=) T 2
I GHD20-10................. CoRING it e e e e 2
12 e, BB-600277................ Ball BEANNG .....vveiiieeiii et 600277 ... 5
13 e 2401020A.................. Gear Shaft Assembly........ccccoveeeiiieeeiieee e, (ST B I 1
15 . TS-1532032 .............. Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw...........ccccccceevuvnneee. M4-0.7X10L .....ccoeeenneee. 2
17 . 2401029N........cceveee. Idle Gear........ccccooviiiii A2TMBT e, 1
19 . 2401031 .....ooeevree. PINION SN ... ee e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e neeeeeneennnnnnns 1
22 . GHD20-33................. C-RiNg, EXt ...eoveeieiee e S18 i 2
23 . 241004A..........ouve..... [o] (Y € T=Y= BT e 1
26 .. GHD20-50................. (O] ST | I 1
27 e GHD20-42................. C-Ring, Internal ..o RB2 ..., 1
28 .. BB-6007Z7................ Ball BEArNG ......ccccvvieeiiiiie e 6007ZZ ........cooooeeee 1
29 .. 2401043 .......cccuuveee... PINION SN ... eeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e eeeennennnnnnns 1
34 .. 241003B.................... [o] LY Y= 28T e 1
36/37 ......... GHD20-30................. Steel Ball W/ SPring ......c.coeeveiiviiiiiee e 5/16” e 1
203............ 2450003 ......cooeveeee [0 LY =Y 33T 1
205 ............ 2450004 .................... TranSMISSION WO ......uuiiiieieeee e et ceeee e et e e e e e e eear e eaeees 1
206............ 2450005 ........ooeeeee. [0 ] LY Y= 33T 1
207 ............ GHD20PF-207 .......... Double Rd. Hd. K&y .......ccccviiiiiiiieeceee e, BX5X16 v 1
208 ............ TS-1523011 .............. St SCrEW ... MBXB ... 2
209............ GHD20PF-209 .......... C-Ring, External ..........ccccceeveieeiicieee e ST e 2
210 ............ BB-6003ZZ................ Ball BEANNG ......coouveieeiiiiieeeeee e 6003ZZ .......coeeeeeee 1
211 e GHD20PF-211 .......... Ol SBAN ...t e ———————————————— 1
P BB-6001ZZ................ Ball BEArNG ......cocuvvieeiiiiie e 6001ZZ ......oooeeeeee 1
213 . BB-620277................ Ball BEANNG ....cceeeiviieeiiiiie e 6202ZZ ... 1
214 ............ GHD20-214................ (O I T=T= I 070 )Y/ 1
286 ............ TS-1502031 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw.............evvvvvvvvvvvvvnnnnns M5x12...... 2
292 ............ 2450052 ......ccoeeveee. WOIM SNaft.. .o 1
293 ... 2450053 .....ccoevvveeeen (41170 o T =] (o o < 1
294 ............ 2450054 .................... S o] 10T USSP 1
295 ... 2450055 ......ccoevvveeen Adjustable BOlt...........c.oooiiiiiiiece e e 1
296 ............ GHD20PF-296 .......... KBY et BXEX10 oo 1
297 oo GHD20PF-297 .......... SEESCrEW ... MBX5 .o 4
302............ 2450057 ....coeeeeeeeea. WaASNET ... 1
303............ 2401192 ..o BUSHING ..ot e 1
351 . TS-1503011 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ..........cccccvevvcieeeinnennn. MBX8L ... 2
352, TS-1540041 .............. HEX NUL....eeiiiiiiieiiiiiiieiiieeieieeeveeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeees MB ..o 2

29



0€

55-40 %
55_% 55292 @

55-27 55-28
ss-2u) @8
55-25(2%
55-22(

55-46

55-A3\
55-32(4 @
55-25(2)

55-22(8
55-20(4)
55-17[2)
-16
55-18(2 -
55-41(4) B
%—22(81
55-42(4
55-30
55-4

55-37(2)

55-36

' 55-35(2)
&55-34

M3IA papoldx3 — A|quiassy xog d11399|3 JdSASY-ANr 1'9°C)



12.6.2 JMD-45VSPF Electric Box Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size

.................. JMD45VSPF-55 ........ Electric Box Complete (JMD-45VSPF) ...t e
55-1..cc.e. JMD45VSPF-55-1..... = =Tl 1y o3 = To ) SRS PPPPR
55-2....cc... JMD45VSPF-55-2..... FrONt COVEN ...t ee e e eeee et e e e e nee e e e e neeeeeanneaeas
55-3........... JMDA45VSPF-55-3..... BaCK Plate .......ccooiiiiiiiii s e
55-4 ........... JMDA45VSPF-55-4 ..... SIdE COVEN ......eeiiiiiiee et e e e et e e e ee e e e eatee —aaeeeeeateeeaaneeeeaanneeeeaaneeas
55-5........... JMD45VSPF-55-5..... DRO PC Board (N0t SHOWN) .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiieccet e
55-6........... TS-2245102 .............. Socket Hd Button Screw.........cccooceveiiieeiiiceeee M5X10L ..o
55-7 o JMD45VSPF-55-7 ..... Double Switch W/ Light .........oooiiiii s e
55-8........... JMDA45VSPF-55-8..... VR SWICH . ..o creee e ee e e e e eeee e e
55-9........... JMD45VSPF-55-9..... Turn SWItCh ......coooiiiii e, NSS-22S3.....ccccieeeee.
55-11......... JMD45VSPF-55-11 ... EMergency SWItCh .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiries e
55-12......... JMD45VSPF-55-12... Digital Read OUL .......coouiiiiie s e
55-13......... TS-2283102 .............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw ...........cccccccueee... M3XTOL ...
55-16.......... JMDA45VSPF-55-16... Sid€ Plate .......cooiiiiiiiiiie et et
55-17 ......... JMDA45VSPF-55-17 ... TEIMINAI ...t e e es —neeeeeaneeeeesneeeeeanneeeeenneeas
55-18......... TS-2171012 .............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw..............cccuvvee... MAXG ...
55-19......... JMDA45VSPF-55-19 ... INVEIMEN ...coeiiiiiieiiiee e RFVF-26D........ccccceeu.....
55-20......... TS-1532032 .............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw..............ccccuvvee... M4AXT0L ...
55-21......... JMD45VSPF-55-21... Copper Grounding Plate ............ocoiiiiiiieeees e
55-22......... TS-2284082 .............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw..............cccuvvee... MAX8L ...
55-23......... TS-0733031 .............. Lock Washer, Ext Tooth .........cccccoviviiiniieee, #10 (M5) oo,
55-24 ......... JMDA45VSPF-55-24 ... ReIAY ......eiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 24V e,
55-25......... JMDA45VSPF-55-25... FIXEA PlAte.......coiiiiiieiiiii ettt eee eeateeaeaneeeesneee e e ennaeeeeaneeas
55-26......... JMD45VSPF-55-26 ... TranSfOIMEN .....cooi ittt ree —eete e e et e e e neeeeeaneeeeeeaneeas
55-27 ......... JMDA45VSPF-55-27 ... SWItCh Bracket .........ccoouiiiiiiiie s e
55-28......... JMD45VSPF-55-28 ... Main Power w/ Lock Key ........ccccocooiiiiiiiiieeee ABXA8 ...
55-29 ......... SR-PG11...cceiie. Strain Relief ... PG11 e
55-30......... JMDA45VSPF-55-30... FAN ..o 110V s
55-32......... SR-PGS8.....ccccevvree. Strain Relief ... PG8...oooiieece
55-34 ......... JMDA45VSPF-55-34 ... BIACKEL ...ttt e e es —ameeeeeeanteeeeaneeeeaanneeeeaaneeas
55-35......... TS-2283102 .............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw..............cccevveeeee. M3x10L ...............ol
55-36......... JMDA5EV SPF-55-36 ... SENSOI ....oiiiiiiieiiiiie e e e et e e e st e e e eeeeeaanees —ameeeeeaanseeeaaaneeeeaaneeeeaaneeas
55-37......... JSH275-43-1............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw..............ccvvvvveeee. M3x16L .................
55-38.......... JMD45VSPF-55-38 ... Control Panel for JMD-45VSPF ..... ... e
55-39......... JMDA45VSPF-55-39... FUSE BracCKet ........ccuuiiiiiiiie et e
55-40 ......... JMDA45VSPF-55-40... FUSE ....eeiiiiiiiie e 0.5A2CM....cccciieene
55-41........ 2SS-3C-01701 .......... Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw..............ccevvvveeees M4x40L .........................
55-42 ......... TS-1540021 .............. HEX NUL ... M4 o
55-43 ......... N1V I ZAVAS] o oo e B Y, o] (o] @7 (o PP
55-46......... JMD45VSPF-55-46... POWEr COrd ......ccccuiiiiiiiie e SJT 14x3C ...ooveeenne

31



ce

55-42(4

55-43

55-4k

55-32(15—@ 55-1

55-40— ~
55-% s5-250)—@h__
55-27 ~
s5-2413—ESa

55-25(2%/
55-22

55-21
55-22(8

55-45

55-46

/4
-

/X

55-15}3)

55-16 | -~
55-1713) > X
55-4114) 55-13(21@ 2 \'l
@42[3) |
55-30
55-4

wn
¥
-
o
x

55-37(2)

55-36

' 55-35(2)
&ss-u

55-2

M3IA papoldx3 — A|quiassy xog d11399]3 LAdSASY-ANr 1221



12.7.2 JMD-45VSPFT Electric Box Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No.

e—————— JMD45VSPFT-55...

55-1.. JMD45VSPF-55-1.....
55-2........... JMD45VSPFT-55-2..
55-3...c....... JMD45VSPF-55-3.....
55-4........... JMD45VSPF-55-4 ....
55-5........... JMD45VSPF-55-5.....
55-6........... TS-2245102 .............
55-T . JMD45VSPF-55-7 ....
55-8........... JMD45VSPF-55-8....
55-9........... JMD45VSPF-55-9....
55-10......... JMD45VSPFT-55-10.
55-11......... JMD45VSPF-55-11 ..

55-12......... JMD45VSPF-55-12...
55-13......... TS-2283102 .............
55-14 ......... JMD45VSPF-55-14 ..
55-15......... JMD45VSPFT-55-15.
55-16......... JMD45VSPF-55-16 ..

55-17......... JMD45VSPF-55-17 ..

55-18......... TS-2171012 .............
55-19......... JMD45VSPF-55-19..

55-20......... TS-1532032 .............
55-21......... JMD45VSPF-55-21 ...
55-22......... TS-2284082 .............
55-23......... TS-0733031 .............
55-24 ......... JMD45VSPF-55-24 ...
55-25......... JMD45VSPF-55-25 ...
55-26......... JMD45VSPF-55-26 ...
55-27......... JMD45VSPF-55-27 ...
55-28......... JMD45VSPF-55-28....
55-29......... SR-PG11...ccuvveeee.
55-30......... JMD45VSPF-55-30...
55-31......... SR-PGY.....cccvveee.
55-32......... SR-PGS8...................
55-35......... TS-2283102 .............

55-36......... JMD45VSPF-55-36..

55-37......... JSH275-43-1............
55-38......... JMD45VSPFT-55-38.
55-39......... JMD45VSPF-55-39..

55-40......... JMD45VSPF-55-40..

55-41......... 2SS-3C-01701 .........
55-42......... TS-1540021 .............

55-43......... JMD45VSPF-55-43 ..

55-44 ......... JMD45VSPFT-55-44.
55-45......... JMD45VSPFT-55-45.
55-46......... JMD45VSPF-55-46 ..

Description Size Qty
Electric Box Complete (JMD-45VSPFT).....ccooiiit o, 1
[ 1= o (o = o )PP 1
FrONE COVET ... et es —earb e e e e e s reeeeeaeesannnes 1
BACK Plate .....eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e eeeeeneee 1
T (o [T 701V S UR SO 1
DRO PC Board (N0t SNOWN) ... e 1
Socket Hd Button Screw.........cccccceveiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees V157, 10 I 8
Double Switch W/ Light ..o e 1
VR SWILCN .ot cer e e e e e e anne 1
TUrN SWItCh .evveeeeicce e, NSS-22S3.......ccccuvreeen. 1
PUSH BUHON ... cvrrre e e e e e e e 1
Emergency SWItCh ..o e 1
D] 1o [y =] I (Y= To [N 11 | ST PRER 1
Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw ...........ccccccocueee... M3X10L ... 4
Socket Hd Button Screw.........cccccvveeiiiiciiiiieiee e, M3X6L .....ovvvvvieeeeeeieeenn. 2
Terminal .o 3
T [o 1= F= | (= USSR 1
Terminal oo 2
Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw...............cccuveee.. MAX6 ..o 2
InVerter ... RFVF-26D.................... 1
Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw...............cccuvee... M4X10L ... 4
Copper Grounding Plate ..........coooiiiiiiie s e 1
Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw...............cccuvee... M4X8L ... 8
Lock Washer, Ext Tooth ..........cccccooviiiiiine, #10 (M5) oo 4
REIAY .t 28V i, 3
FIXEd Plate........eeeeeieeie s e 2
B =100 (o1 .41 R 1
SWILCh Bracket .........ooo i e 1
Main Power w/ Lock Key ........ccccoviiiiieniieieeee, ABXA8 ... 1
Strain Relief ... PG11. s 2
= o SR TI0V e, 1
Strain Relief ... PG-9 ., 2
Strain Relief ... PG-8 ..o, 1
Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............ccccccuvvvee.e. M3x10L................ 2
T =Y T o OO 1
Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw..............ccvvvvveeee. M3x16L .................. 2
Control Panel for JMD-45VSPFET........uuiiiiiiiiiicciiiies ceeeeiieeee e ea e 1
FUSE BraCket ......cooiiiiiiee e ettt e 1
FUSE oo 0.5A2CM......ccvvveeeen. 1
Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw...............cccuvveeee.. M4x40L ......ccvvveeeeeeins 4
HEX NUL...ooeiieee e M4, 4
1Y/ [ {o ] S ©o o USRS UPRERN 1
Limit Switch Wire ... 0.75X2C ..., 1
(07T 1170 07 o) [ USSR 1
Power Cord ........eevveeeiieiieeeeee e SJT 14x3C .....uvvvveeeen. 1

33



	Variable Speed Mill-Drill Machines
	1.0 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	1.1 Switch lock-out

	2.0 Table of contents
	3.0 About this manual
	4.0 Specifications
	4.1 Mounting hole centers

	5.0 Setup and assembly
	5.1 Shipping contents
	5.2 Tools required for assembly
	5.3 Unpacking and cleanup
	5.4 Location
	5.5 Assembly
	5.6 Lubrication

	6.0 Electrical connections
	6.1 GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
	6.2 Voltage conversion
	6.3 Extension cords

	7.0 Adjustments
	7.1 Removing and installing arbors
	7.2 Head adjustments
	7.3 Table adjustments
	7.4 Gib adjustments
	7.5 Spindle return

	8.0 Operation
	8.1 Operating controls
	8.2 Powerfeed operation
	8.3 Manual coarse feed
	8.4 Manual fine feed
	8.5 Tapping procedure (45VSPFT only)
	8.6 Basic milling procedure

	9.0 User-maintenance
	9.1 General maintenance
	9.2 Additional servicing
	9.3 Lubrication

	10.0 Troubleshooting JMD-45VS series Mill-Drills
	11.0 Optional accessory
	12.0 Replacement Parts
	12.1.1 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Table and Base Assembly – Exploded View
	12.1.2 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Table and Base Assembly – Parts List
	12.2.1 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Column Assembly – Exploded View
	12.2.2 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Column Assembly – Parts List
	12.3.1 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Gear Head Assembly – Exploded View
	12.3.2 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Gear Head Assembly – Parts List
	12.4.1 JMD-45VSPFT Tapping Assembly – Exploded View
	12.4.2 JMD-45VSPFT Tapping Assembly – Parts List
	12.5.1 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Gears Assembly – Exploded View
	12.5.2 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Gears Assembly – Exploded View
	12.6.1 JMD-45VSPF Electric Box Assembly – Exploded View
	12.6.2 JMD-45VSPF Electric Box Assembly – Parts List
	12.7.1 JMD-45VSPFT Electric Box Assembly – Exploded View
	12.7.2 JMD-45VSPFT Electric Box Assembly – Parts List

	13.0 Electrical Connections, JMD-45VSPF series
	13.1 Wiring Diagram for JMD-45VSPF
	13.2 Wiring Diagram for JMD-45VSPFT

	14.0 Warranty and service



